The adjustments relating to the Targets have been calculated using the corporate tax rate in Finland (20%). The

tax effects in the pro forma financial information might differ from actual tax effects when the Transaction was

executed pending on the current tax in the respective entity.

Day 1-profit

In the pro forma balance sheet the Day 1-profit and related deferred tax liability are recognised on the

investment properties as if the Day 1-profit had occurred as of 30 September, 2017. If the acquisitions had

been completed as of 30 September, 2017, the Day 1-profit and related deferred tax liability on the investment

properties would not have been recognised in the balance sheet as 30 September, 2017, instead the Day 1-

profit and related deferred tax liability would have been recognised in the balance sheet as of 31 December,

2017.

Page 46 of 90

Pro forma statement of financial position as of 30 September 2017

EUR millions

Sirius Grocery
Holding Sarl

IFRS
Unaudited

Sirius Fund II
Holding Sarl

IFRS
Unaudited

Acquisition-
related

Adjustments Notes

Financing-
related

Adjustments Notes

Pro forma
statement

of financial
position

 Non current assets

 Investment properties 294.2 377.1 95.8 A, B -  767.0

 Total non current assets 294.2 377.1 95.8  0.0  767.0

 Current assets

 Trade receivables 0.7 0.7 -  -  1.4

 Deferred tax 0.1 0.1 -  -  0.2

 Prepaid expenses and accrued income 0.0 1.0 -  -  1.0

 Other receivables 0.0 - -  -  0.0

 Cash and cash equivalent 5.7 5.0 -  -5.2 E, F, G, H, I 5.5

 Total current assets 6.5 6.8 0.0  -5.2  8.1

 Total assets 300.7 383.8 95.8  -5.2  775.1

 Equity and liabilities

 Equity

 Share capital 0.8 1.2 -2.0 C 0.3 E 0.3

 Contributed capital - - -  299.7 E 299.7

 Other reserves 0.0 0.0 0.0 C -  -

 Retained earnings including current year profit/loss 64.6 54.8 -95.1 A, C -  24.3

 Total equity attributable to owners of the parent 65.5 56.1 -97.2  300.0  324.3

 Non current liabilities

 Interest bearing liabilities 137.2 189.7 -  114.1 F, I 441.0

 Deferred tax 15.4 13.7 -23.0 A -  6.1

 Total non current liabilities 152.5 203.4 -23.0  114.1  447.1

 Current liabilities

 Shareholder loans 79.1 120.6 -  -199.7 G -

 Interest bearing liabilities 2.8 3.5 -  -6.4 I -

 Other liabilities 0.8 0.2 216.0 B, D -213.3 H 3.7

 Total current liabilities 82.7 124.3 216.0  -419.3  3.7

 Total Liabilities 235.2 327.8 192.9  -305.2  450.7

 Total equity and liabilities 300.7 383.8 95.8  -5.2  775.1

Source: the Company

10.1.5 Notes to the pro forma statement of financial position

All adjustments will have a continuous effect.

Acquisition-related adjustments

A. Valuation of properties
The investment properties had a recorded value of EUR 671.2 million in the Targets. In connection with the

acquisition, the Group has obtained an external valuation by Newsec of the Portfolio amounting to EUR 767

million. The difference of approximately EUR 95.8 million is recognised as an adjustment under investment

properties. The adjustment consists of two parts, one referring to the difference between the recognised value